

No. 12-1482

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

GLOBAL CROSSING TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

WILLIAM J. BAER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

JONATHAN B. SALLET
GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

MAUREEN K. FLOOD
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT	5
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.....	5
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	12
A. The USAC Audit.....	12
B. The <i>Bureau Order</i>	13
C. The <i>Commission Order</i>	16
D. Global Crossing’s Petition for Review and USAC’s Actions on Remand from the Commission	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS GLOBAL CROSSING’S PETITION FOR REVIEW FOR LACK OF FINALITY AND THUS OF JURISDICTION.....	26
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY INTERPRETED ITS UNIVERSAL SERVICE CONTRIBUTION RULES	29
A. The FCC Form 499-A Instructions Are Consistent with the Commission’s Rules.....	30

B. The Commission Did Not Impose Strict Liability34

C. The Commission Reasonably Relied on the FCC Form
499-A Instructions to Clarify Wholesalers’ Universal
Service Contribution Obligations.....35

III. REQUIRING WHOLESALERS TO MAKE UNIVERSAL
SERVICE CONTRIBUTIONS ON RESELLER REVENUE
DOES NOT VIOLATE SECTION 254 OF THE
COMMUNICATIONS ACT.....41

A. The Reseller Definition in the FCC Form 499-A
Instructions Does Not Discriminate among
Telecommunications Providers42

B. The Commission Did Not Exempt Resellers from Section
254(d) Contribution Obligations45

C. Global Crossing Does Not Have Standing to Pursue Its
Competitive Neutrality Claim, which in any Event Lacks
Merit47

CONCLUSION49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alvin Lou Media, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 571 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	37, 40, 41
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	26, 30
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC, v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>Blue Ridge Envtl. Def. League v. NRC</i> , 668 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26, 28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	25, 26
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	25
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , --- F.3d --, 2014 WL 7093363 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 16, 2014)	4, 21, 26, 27, 28
<i>DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec’y of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 567 (2007)	30
<i>Fresno Mobile Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	41
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 259 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>JEM Broad. Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	41
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>Linder v. Dept. of Defense</i> , 133 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	47

<i>MCI Worldcom Network Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25
<i>Nat’l Tel. Co-op. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Qwest Svcs. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 509 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	36, 39
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n. v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>Sw. Power Admin. v. FERC</i> , 763 F.3d 27 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)	26, 30
<i>The Conference Group, LLC v. FCC</i> , 720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	36

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553 <i>et seq.</i>	14
5 U.S.C. § 553	38
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1291	28
28 U.S.C. § 2342	26, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2344	4, 40
47 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	1, 5, 7, 24, 34, 42
47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	43

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 1.115(g).....	12
47 C.F.R. § 54.701	11

* 47 C.F.R. § 54.706(b).....	1, 6, 21, 32, 36, 38, 43
47 C.F.R. § 54.706(c).....	9
47 C.F.R. § 54.707	11
47 C.F.R. § 54.708	8
* 47 C.F.R. § 54.711(a).....	1, 9, 10, 37, 38, 43
47 C.F.R. § 54.711(c).....	9
47 C.F.R. § 54.719(b).....	12, 29
47 C.F.R. § 54.719(c).....	29
47 C.F.R. § 54.722(a).....	12
47 C.F.R. § 54.722(b).....	12
47 C.F.R. § 54.723(a).....	12

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 14853 (2005), <i>aff'd Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 F.3d 205 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	9, 39
* <i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 18400 (1997)	2, 9, 10, 11, 15, 22, 37, 38
* <i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 8776 (1997), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part, remanded in part sub nom, Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1210 (2000), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 531 U.S. 975 (2000)	6, 7, 9, 15, 21, 31, 32, 33, 34, 44
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 5318 (1997)	8, 9, 39
<i>Review of the Decision of the Universal Service Administrator and Emergency Petition for Stay by U.S. TelePacific d/b/a TelePacific Communications</i> , 25 FCC Rcd 4652 (WCB 2010).....	8, 9, 39
